

ARSS INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS LTD.

Dated: 18.02.2016

Bombay Stock Exchange Limited, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers 1st Floor, Rotunda Building, Dalal Street, Mumbai- 400 001 National Stock Exchange of India Ltd., Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai-400051

Sub: Intimation regarding work order

Dear Sir/ Madam,

This is to intimate that a work order amounting to Rs.40.42 Crores namely "Plant Road Network, Phase II" of 3.0 MTPA Integrated Steel Plant of NMDC Limited at Nagarnar, Chattishgarh, India." has been awarded to our Company" by NMDC Limited, Hydrabad on 17th February, 2016.

This is for your kind perusal and necessary record.

Thanking You,

For ARSS Infrastructure Projects Limited

(Alka Khemka) Company Secretary

Encl: Copy of the Work Order.



CIN: L14103OR2000PLC006230

Regd. Office: Sector A, Zone D, Plot #38, Mancheswar Industrial Estate, Bhubaneswar 751010, Odisha
Tel: 91 674 2588552 / 2588554, Fax:+91 674 2585074, E-mail: response@arssgroup.in, Website: www.arssgroup.in
Corp. Office: ARSS Mall, Community Centre, Plot No. 40, Block-A, Paschim Vihar, Opposit to Jwalaheri Market, New Delhi-110063 (India)
Tel.:+91 1125252024, Fax: +91 1125252012, E-mail: delhi@arssgroup.in



एन एम डी सी लिमिटेड NMDC Limited

(भारत सरकार का उद्यम) (A GOVT, OF INDIA ENTERPRISE)

पंजीकृत कार्यालय : 'खनिज भवन', 10-3-311/ए, केशल हिल्स, मासाब टैंक, हैदराबाद - 500 028. Regd. Office : 'Khanij Bhavan' 10-3-311/A, Castle Hills, Masab Tank, Hyderabad - 500 028. नेगम पहचान संख्या / Corporate Identity Number : L13100AP1958 GOI 001674

HO(Contracts)/NISP/PRN/PH-II/2014/444/30 /1910

Date: 17th Feb 2016

BY REGISTERED POST WITH ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

LETTER OF AWARD OF CONTRACT

To,
M/s ARSS Infrastructure Projects Ltd.
Sector A, Zone D, Plot # 38,
Mancheswar Industrial Estate
Bhubaneswar - 751010
Odisha
Tel:0674 2588552, 2588554
Email-response@arssgroup.in/gyana@arssgroup.in
KInd Attn: Shri S P Dash, Associate VP(Contracts)

Subject: Letter of Award of Contract (LAC) for "Plant Road Network, Phase II" of 3.0 MTPA Integrated Steel Plant of NMDC Limited at Nagarnar, Chhattisgarh, India".

Refer:

- NMDC Tender Enquiry No. Tender no: HO(Contracts)/NISP/PRN/PH-II/2014/444 Dated: 07.01.2015
- M/s ARSS Offer no: ARSS/NMDC/Nagarnat/2014-15/1724 dated 11.02.2015
- 3. Your price Bid submitted along with Offer opened on 23rd September 2015
- All relevant confirmations between NMDC/MECON & M/s ARSS Infrastructure Projects Ltd.
- Your Letter No. ARSS/DGM/NMDC/MEC/2015-16/873 Dated-16-12-2015

Dear Sir,

With reference to NMDC's Tender Enquiry at sl. no. 1 above, your techno-commercial offer at sl. no. 2 above, price bid at sl. no. 3 above and all other correspondences listed under Sl. no. 4 & 5 exchanged between M/s ARSS Infrastructure Projects Ltd. (herein after referred to as 'Contractor') and NMDC/MECON (hereinafter referred to as the 'Owner/Consultant') is pleased to accept your offer and award the work of "Plant Road Network, Phase II (Package No EW-9b)" of 3.0 MTPA Integrated Steel Plant of NMDC Limited at Nagarnar,

Chhattisgarh, India as per agreed Technical Specifications, General Technical Specifications and Commercial Volume at a total contract price of INR 40,42,81,000 (Rupees Fourty crores fourty two lakhs eighty one thousand only) which is inclusive of all freight, all insurances, levies, taxes and duties such as Central sale tax, sales tax / VAT, royalties, octroi, Turn over tax, works contract tax, service tax, etc as per Price Schedule enclosed as Annexure - 1, subject to the following terms and conditions;

1.0 SCOPE OF WORK

- 1.1 The scope of work under this contract shall be in strict compliance as per Technical Specification Vol II of tender documents & drawings and Bill / Schedule of Quantities.
- 1.2 The scope of work relating to this package is to execute all the works pertaining to the "Plant Road Network, Phase II (Package No EW-9b) of 3.0 MTPA Integrated Steel Plant of NMDC Limited at Nagarnar, Chhattisgarh, India" as per Technical Specification -Vol II of tender documents & Drawings on Item Rate contract basis.
- 1.3 The scope of work under this contract shall be, but not be limited to, as stated in Annexure-I of the Special Condition of Contract, above. Works of similar nature which are not specifically mentioned in the Bill of Quantities, but are required to be executed as per the drawings and Technical Specifications for completing the works under the scope of this contract shall also have to be executed by the CONTRACTOR as per applicable rates. The CONTRACTOR shall provide all necessary materials (except those materials which are stipulated for supply by the OWNER), equipment, labour, and other incidental items for execution and maintenance of the work, till completion. All materials that go with and into the work shall be got approved by the OWNER prior to use.
- 1.4 The contract for the work is a complete one for labour, materials and workmanship including all enabling works, the provision and use of all construction equipment, tools and tackles, contingencies and incidentals for quality execution within the agreed time schedules as per the various documents forming part of this contract. The CONTRACTOR shall make his own arrangements for all the materials required for the due performance of the contract unless otherwise specifically stipulated. The various obligations of the CONTRACTOR under this contract shall be at the cost of the CONTRACTOR except where it is expressed provided otherwise.
- 1.5 The OWNER reserves the right to withdraw any part of the work under the scope of this contract at any time and get the same executed through separate agencies at OWNER'S decision. No claim, whatsoever, for any loss or damage resulting from such action on the part of the OWNER shall be entertained.
- The design and other works in the contract require a certain sequence of overall constructional operations. Consequently, certain interruptions to any one or more type of work or items of work are inherent. Any claim for such interruptions shall not be admissible.

एनएमडीसी लिमिटेड NMDC Limited



जारी शीट Contn. Sheet

17.0 Consultant:

MECON Ltd is the Consultant for the project. Consultant may be communicated at the following address;

General Manager (NMDC Project)

M/s. MECON limited

Doranda, Ranchi, Jharkhand, India – 834002,

Phone No: 0651 - 2483508, Fax No: 0651 – 2482214/2482189

- 18.0 All other terms and conditions shall be as per Tender document read with clarifications / discussions / correspondences under reference. However if it is found later that any of the terms and conditions mentioned in this Letter of Award of Contract are not in line with the terms and conditions mentioned in the relevant tender document read along with the correspondence under reference, the latter would prevail over the Letter of Award of Contract
- 19.0 This 'Letter of Award of Contract' is being issued to you in duplicate and you are requested to return the duplicate copy duly stamped and signed on all pages as a token of your unconditional acceptance of this 'Letter of Award of Contract' within a week.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully

K. M. SATHEES KUMAR Executive Director (Engg. & Projects)

Encl: Annexure - 1 (Price Schedule- 5 pages)